MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 355

Chapter 355.

An Act to set off Crotch Island from the town of Cumberland, and annex the same to the city of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Crotch Island, in Casco Bay, is hereby set off from the town of Cumberland, and annexed to the city of Portland.

Set off from Cumberland to Portland.

Approved February 14, 1889.

Chapter 356.

An Act authorizing the crection of a dam across Montsweag Stream, between the towns of Woolwich and Wiscasset.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charles Hunnewell and other owners in Mont- Charles Hunne sweag mill privilege, their associates, heirs and assigns, be well, et als., authorized to and hereby are authorized to erect and maintain a dam across Montsweng stream, in tide waters, between the towns of Woolwich and Wiscasset, at any point not more than twenty rods below their old dam, on said stream. They are also hereby authorized, to erect and maintain such buildings, wharves, piers, booms and other fixtures, in tide waters of said stream, as may be necessary and convenient for their milling business.

This act shall take effect from and after its SECT. 2. approval.

Approved February 14, 1889.

Chapter 357.

Au Act to amend Section two of Chapter two hundred and five of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, relating to the jurisdiction of the Municipal Court of the City of Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section two of chapter two hundred and five special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven special laws of 1887, amended,

Снар. 358

relating to the jurisdiction of the municipal court of the city of Bangor, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Jurisdiction, enlarged.

'SECT. 2. In addition to its present jurisdiction, the said court shall further have concurrent jurisdiction with the said supreme judicial court in all personal actions where the debt or damage claimed is over twenty dollars and not over one hundred dollars; and in all actions of replevin when it appears that the sum demanded for the penalty, forfeiture or damages exceeds twenty dollars, and does not exceed one hundred dollars, or that the property in the beasts or other chattels is in question, and the value thereof exceeds twenty dollars and does not exceed one hundred dollars, and either defendant, or person summoned as trustee, is resident in Penobscot county; but this jurisdiction shall not include proceedings under the divorce laws, nor complaints under the mill act, so called.'

Approved February 14, 1889.

Chapter 358.

An Act to make valid the doings of the town of Sidney, and of certain municipal officers thereof.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings of town of Sidney, egalized.

SECT. 1. The acts and doings of the inhabitants of the town of Sidney at their annual meeting held in the month of March eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, in relation to the election of assessors of said town, and the acts of the selectmen as assessors and all assessments made by them for said year upon the polls and estates of said inhabitants, are hereby made legal and valid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1889.